RAA 2019 Vol. 19 No. 10, 148(8pp) doi: 10.1088/1674–4527/19/10/148
c© 2019 National Astronomical Observatories, CAS and IOP Publishing Ltd.
Research in
Astronomy and
Astrophysics
Infrared photometric properties of inner and outer parts of HII regions
Anastasiia Topchieva1, Vitaly Akimkin1 and Grigorii Smirnov-Pinchukov2

N1212 (55.44; 0.88) 0.9 0.6 5.2 24.0 17.6 8.7 3.6 10.6
N42 (11.89; 0.74) 51.4 115.4 852.3 1161.0 592.2 257.6 95.9 128
N202 (17.91; –0.68) 10.3 8.7 110.8 346.2 230.3 105.2 37.6 36.6
N142 (14.00; –0.13) 66.8 182.7 1475.0 1741.0 973.4 398.0 153.3 49.1
N232 (18.67; –0.23) 3.6 6.1 76.6 116.1 62.8 30.9 10.2 5.51
N322 (23.90; 0.07) 3.2 5.1 96.5 166.8 100.6 41.0 15.1 5.30
N332 (24.21; –0.04) 3.4 6.5 93.6 155.1 87.7 28.4 13.8 4.93
N282 (21.35; –0.13) 6.5 7.2 99.5 160.5 91.1 38.7 12.3 7.24
N512 (29.15; –0.25) 42.1 24.3 395.6 998.0 604.9 251.5 97.3 125
N602 (33.81; –0.14) 5.1 5.0 86.4 161.1 87.9 40.0 14.2 10.7
N702 (37.75; –0.11) 3.1 10.8 93.1 148.0 92.2 36.9 14.8 9.02
N802 (41.93; 0.03) 14.6 14.5 171.8 483.0 340.8 159.3 66.0 36.2
G027.492+0.1923 (27.49; 0.19) 6.9 16.0 226.2 241.6 115.1 39.1 16.1 6.78
MWP1G032731+0021201 (32.72; 0.21) 3.0 35.0 47.8 95.4 55.9 22.7 10.0 8.70
MWP1G030250+0024131 (30.24; 0.24) 6.7 5.7 142.0 237.4 129.5 49.3 17.9 10.4
MWP1G017626+0004931 (17.62; 0.04) 2.1 1.3 24.6 76.2 49.7 19.7 8.5 5.03
MWP1G018580+003400S1 (18.58; 0.34) 1.6 1.8 22.3 44.9 24.0 12.4 4.1 1.91
MWP1G048422+0011731 (48.42; 0.11) 2.8 1.8 35.9 85.9 51.9 21.4 8.4 9.25
MWP1G024558–0013291 (24.55; –0.13) 13.5 11.1 261.1 522.4 294.4 119.1 45.9 19.0
MWP1G037196–0042961 (37.19; –0.42) 1.9 3.4 39.6 62.1 36.7 15.5 3.5 5.24
MWP1G032057+0007831 (32.05; 0.07) 7.6 17.2 142.9 253.0 157.3 63.5 25.2 18.0
MWP1G018743+0025211 (18.74; 0.25) 3.4 7.6 76.4 111.3 60.2 28.3 9.5 6.89
MWP1G037349+0068761 (37.35; 0.68) 44.5 80.6 95.1 150.5 87.9 39.7 15.0 12.5
MWP1G024731+0015801 (24.73; 0.15) 4.6 7.3 113.3 198.3 109.5 48.6 16.5 6.3
1 Simpson et al. (2012); 2 Churchwell et al. (2006); 3 Egan et al. (2003).
−3
−2
−1